CN 103642913 A

(19) e AR EFNE ERFIR =G

*:‘P (12) R BREH|HIF

(10) EHIF %S CN 103642913 A
(43) HIiF A% H 2014.03. 19

(21) IS 201310636792. 7
(22) BiFEH 2013.12.02

(7)) BiFA A E RN BB R R 5T AT
HbdE 410205 5 RE 4 KV T R X R B A
% 348 5
(72) RBAA ZEMHE  FREEfE  ERR L 4K
IER 4RBE1E

(74) ERMAIRNA KD EVE LA
43114

RIBA 255

(51) Int. CI.
120 1/68(2006.01)

CIZN 15/17(2006. 01)
BORIER 53T BB F510TT

(54) ZBAZEFR

—FfFI A EST-SSR 73 F A5 1044 2 25 R A% 0 Fol
S 712
(57) HE

KRBT T —FFH EST-SSR 43 FARic 4
M BRAZ ORI TR 1 SR BRI R
fK) DNA, 4R 5 i 3F EST-SSR 5| #9334T PCR ™18, 48
A G 2 A iC SR A PO IR AT B XERAF Y
iy BT b7, B S 2 548 22 R0 O 5 R DNA
3G 7y L KA R A 2 R AZ P . AR B
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L. — PRI EST-SSR 70 bR i A 2 22 BRAZ oMt 1 75 325 HARFAEAE T, AR LU R AP BR

(1) FECAAE i 22 JBRMH 5T DNA

(2) BBk 21 X220 EST-SSR 5149, 38922 BR A ZE K141 DNA

(3) R ME BT 51417 DNA 38 745 7Y

(4) ARHE DNA H 3845 R FA 2 BRAZ O P
PR 1 21 %525 E EST-SSR 5| BRI -
21 %t SSR 514 751

51494
7 EM51

bh50 F: AACAATCCAGGAGTGGCAATC
b35 F: CGTTCAGTCACCAGCAAGG
h38 F: TAATCCCTCAATGGCTCTTTTC
b40 Fr TGTATAGAACTGAGTAAATGATTG
b43 F: CGAGCCTTCTTCTTCTTCTGG
c03 F:CGTGAAAATAGTGATATGTGTG
c07 F:GCCACAGCCGAGGAAGAG
bh27 F: AGCCAGGTTCCAGAAGTCC
bh28 F: TCCCACCACGGACTACTG
b1l F: GCGGAGGCTTAATTTGCTTTG
b16 F: ACCTCTACGGACCTCTTCTTC
b24 F: GAGCCAGAGCCAGGTTCC
bh34 F: AATAGAATGTGGAGGCGATAGAG
b64 F: CTTGAGATACAGCCTTCCATTAG
cl? F:GAAACTATTTCCACCAACAAAG
b57 F: CGGATATGGTGGAGGTTATGC
b65 F: ACGAACCACAACACAGAGAG
cl8 F:AAGCCGAGCGTGAAGAAG
h53 F: GGCTCAAGTTTGCTCATAGATTC
b56 F: CGGTCTGTGGATACGAATGG
cl0 F:AGTGCGGAGATAACTGTTC

151
B ACAAGCOGAAGATCGTCTCATC
R: GAGGOGAAGCAGGGAGAGC
R: GAGAAGGATACGAATTGACAGG
R: CAACTTTCTTAAACCACTTTCG
R: GCAAGCAATACGGACAGTAGG
R: ACTGTAACAATCAAGAAGAAACC
R: TETCATCACCACCACCTTAGG
R: CATAATCACAAAGTICICGGTICC
R: AACCACCATCATCATCATCATC
R: ACTCAATACATACACGGCACTAG
R: CATAACATAACATGACACACAAGC
R: ACAAAGTCTCGGTTCCTTACAC
R: AAACCATAAATCAACTACCGAACC
R:CACACCTCGCTTCCCTTG
R: ACACACATTCCTACACACC
R: CAGAACGACGACGACGAC
R: ACGAGGGAACACCAGAGAG
R: ACACACAGAAAGAACACAAGAC
R: CGGCTTCOGCTTTAGGATTTG
R: GACGACGACGACGATGATG
R:GOGCTACTTTATTCTAAACCAAAC

2. MRIEBOFZR 1 Frik A H] EST-SSR 73 T FriC MR 22 BRIZ o Ff iR ) T 4% HRFIEAE

a:’
PCR RN AAZ :20 1 L,

P ZR 2 AR
Mg™

YRR
2. Ommol/L
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Tag Buffer X
dNTP Mix 200 1 mol/L
Tag Enzyme 1U
Primers 0.25pmol/L
DNA 90ng
RPREAK,

3. MRIEACRIEER 1 8% 2 Frid (KR EST-SSR 23 T b ic A 22 kA% o b 1K) 1%, Bk

{EEEa:i

PCR ¥ H4FE/F :95°CHiAF 1 bmin, 94°C A 1min, 55°C & Mk 50sec, 72°C ZEfH Imin, 29 /K
GG T2°CHE{# 10min.
4. MRPEBUORE SR 1 T A A BST-SSR 43 T bric A 2 2% RAZ OBl R 1 77122, HASEAE

DR (4D XA R TAT WA 5 » SR AR i ¢ A gy 2 e A Js ), Ay 2

5. MRIEBOMER 1 Frik (A H] EST-SSR 73 TR id MR 22 BRAZ o BB ) 7 3% HRIEAE

a:’
PRAZ Lo R 5o
a:’

BT B 77 1R RE R A 108 AN R S B R AZ o Bl T o
6. A EST-SSR 737 b M2 A% Lo bt B BT HT B 5149, SURFIEAE
21 Xf SSR 51475

514
8

b50
b35
b38
h40
b43
c03
c07
h27
b28
b1l
bl6
h24
b34
b64
el
h57

£ 514

Fr AACAATCCAGGAGTGOGCAATC

F: CGTTCAGTCACCAGCAAGH

F: TAATCCCTCAATGGCTCTTTTC

F: TGTATAGAACTGAGTAAATGATTG
E: CGAGCCTTCTTCTTCTTCTGG
F:CGTGAAAATAGTGATATGTGTG
F:GCCACAGUCGAGGAAGAG

F: AGCCAGGTTCCAGAAGTCC

F: TCCCACCACGGACTACTG

F: GCGOAGGCTTAATTTIGCTTTO

Fr ACCTCTACGGACCTCTTICTTC
E:GAGCCAGAGCCAGGTITCC

F: AATAGAATGTGGAGGCGATAGAG
F: CTTGAGATACAGCCTTCCATTAG
EGAAACTATTTCCACCAACAAAG
FrCGGATATGGTGGAGGTTATGC

RI514

R: ACAAGCGAAGATCGTCTCATC

R: GAGGGAAGCAGGGAGAGC

R: GAGAAGGATACGAATTGACAGG

R: CAACTTTCTTAAACCACTTTCG

R: GCAAGCAATACGGACAGTAGG

R: ACTGTAACAATCAAGAAGAAACC
R TCTCATCACCACCACCTTAGG

R: CATAATCACAAAGTCTCGGTTICC
R: AACCACCATCATCATCATCATC

R: ACTCAATACATACACGGCACTAG
R: CATAACATAACATGACACACAAGC
R: ACAAAGTCTCGGTTCCTTACAC

R: AAACCATAAATCAACTACCGAACC
R: CACACCTCGCTTCCCTTG

R: ACACACATTCCTACACACC

R: CAGAACGACGACGACGAC
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b65
cl8
b53
bb6
cl0

e

F: ACGAACCACAACACAGAGAG
F:AAGCCGAGCGTGAAGAAG

F: GOCTCAAGTTTGCTCATAGATTC
F: COGTCTGTGGATACGAATGO
FAGTGCGGAGATAACTGTTC

R ACGAGGGAACACCAGAGAG
R: ACACACAGAAAGAACACAAGAC
R:CGGCTTCGOTTTAGGATTTG
R: GACGACGACGACGATGATG
R: GGCTACTTTATTCTAAACCAAAC
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—Fh#) A EST-SSR 9 FARICHIE = MRfz O MR A 7E

AR
[0001] A% )& Tt M SO IRV O B A, AR S — BRI AT EST-SSR 73 ¥ hric 4
2 FRIZ LA TR TT i

B

[0002] *5JK (Boehmeria nivea L. Gaud), X BY “rp[E 2”7, ;&5 T H, S B E
(1) 2 AT R S A, P BRI RS U R [1]. BRERRR A YEME L, 22 RRE
25 G EDRE AR K AR R L T JEORE AR REIR S 2 T RE R TR 2 B0 P, &
Ao ik, TR WA ORAT 22 R i o U e 22 110 1R 5K, SR P B v R (B8] A AT 2000
ZAERE, F A RIS R O BRI A . R A R A e
SR, BT IR W L ARAT VRN OB A AR R L, AR T K R R B B IR AN R TR R A s
HIRAEAIRI ] o R fifehiX — s, Frankel 25 7 1 Brown™ 421 TROF TS . 0
FiFR T LA 08 W 5 e B A Bl BBt s () — 053, Dhsme/ )N IR B IR 25 B A st A B 52 e KR
B AR R AP ORI 0 2 B AT, BOL R OR A AU S 38 L AE /N2 L Tk
O KRR T AR b EAAE T i PR TR P e Y S AR R
AT T T o ARV AN AL BRAZ O B T ERIT T 2R, T 2010 ERER T
] o 85— o T R AZ O b SR 2 5 TR AR o LR, FRATT R R IR R R A O B
T3, FEEE T HEAR ZMER o K H R AR 2RI 773, RS, 98 A s s B2 R
FAE AR 2 AR, A dn R, s Bs i (R B A 22 e kb . BRI, R A FE TR AR 2
AR FRAZ VPR A IR 2 AL o

[0003] 7 FHricAe EFEAE DNA ZK P b X265 (RN 04T 22 A& PRI, DNA ZK-F 1) 22 2 3= 22
RIZ IR P AN 22 57, W TR 8B RA% HP R 7 41 IR 22 S R0 FH 2 1 Fm il R X L gk AT
. faj BB B H JF 41 (Simple Sequence Repeat, SSR), MM B2 741 (Microsatellite),
& B AT H beE) iz R R IRGE 1, 5T PCR BiR B 745 id . SSR Anic L H LR A
ST (1) SSREE B AE IR N AL R AT R AR 5 (2) AT IR Rk 2y B i
RISy HER R AL BRI TR B E K 5 (3) Bl /R st , BAREFAS e, DNA
D, FARESRAR, BAMKRE, PCR Y IG W ER S, Rk, B SSR bric #8252 RAZ
FlUFAT SR AN H AR 2R 2 AR 5 2 IR BT 52 (AN A2 .

[0004]  H AT, mARAHFH SSR 73 FFric M2 BRAZ I 712

ZEAE

[0005] A< BH B 1S eI ST — PR B EST-SSR 4% T 0 M B2 2% BRAZ OBl R I 75V, 1% 5
VAR i R0 PSR A AT 108 AN R S A A% L T, R BT AR AT VP R T3S B
BEES L.

[0006]  — R FH EST-SSR 73 F# i Al L 25 BRAZ Oof BT 1K) 77 V2, A4 LA R 2P 3R

[0007] (1) $REUEFE S22 BRAH G DNA
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[0008] (2D W il™2jKk EST-SSR 5|4, JEAT 22 BRI BE I 20 PCR 973 5
[0009] (3D IS B NFE S EEXT T W1 DNA §7 35 Y

[0010]  (4) #4fE DNA 4 38515 2 Fa 2 2 R AZ o P T 5

[0011]  FriRiy 21 XF22K EST-SSR 517 F 40k -

[0012]
21 X} SSR &4 ¢4
514
Z R ER5|9) R a5
b50 | F: AACAATCCAGGAGTGGCAATC R: ACAAGCGAAGATCGTCTCATC
h35 | F:CGTTCAGTCACCAGCAAGG R: GAGGGAAGCAGGGAGAGC

b38 | B TAATCCCTCAATGGCTCTITIC R: GAGAAGGATACGAATTIGACAGG
b40 | BETGTATAGAACTGAGTAAATGATTG | R CAACTTTCTTAAACCACTTTICG

b43 | F: CGAGCCTTCTTICTTCTTCTGG R: GCAAGCAATACGGACAGTAGG
c03 | FCGTGAAAATAGTGATATGTGTG R: ACTGTAACAATCAAGAAGAAACC
¢07 | FGCCACAGCCGAGGAAGAG R: TCTCATCACCACCACCTTAGG

b27 | F: AGCCAGGTTCCAGAAGTCC R: CATAATCACAAAGTCTCGGTTCC
h28 | F: TCCCACCACGGACTACTG R: AACCACCATCATCATCATCATC
bll | F:GCGGAGGCTTAATTTGCTTTG R: ACTCAATACATACACGGCACTAG
h16 | F: ACCTCTACGGACCTCTTCTTC R: CATAACATAACATGACACACAAGC
b24 | F:GAGCCAGAGCCAGGTTCC R: ACAAAGTCTCGGTTCCTTACAC

b34 | AATAGAATGTGGAGGCGATAGAG | R: AAACCATAAATCAACTACCGAACC
b64 | FRCTTGAGATACAGCCTTCCATTAG | R CACACCTCGCTTCCCTTG

¢l7 | BEGAAACTATTTCCACCAACAAAG R: ACACACATTCCTACACACC

bh7 | F: CGGATATGGTGGAGGTTATGC R: CAGAACGACGACGACGAC

b65 | F: ACGAACCACAACACAGAGAG R: ACGAGGGAACACCAGAGAG
cl8 | FAAGCCGAGCGTGAAGAAG R: ACACACAGAAAGAACACAAGAC
bh53 | F: GGCTCAAGTTTGCTCATAGATTC | R: CGOCTTCGCTTTAGGATTTG
b56 | F: CGGTCTGTGGATACGAATGG R: GACGACGACGACGATGATG
¢10 | FAGTGCGGAGATAACTGTTC R: GGCTACTTTATTCTAAACCAAAC

[0013] PCR RNAKR 201 L,
[0014]

EFR YL AR

Mg®* 2. Ommo1/L
Taq Buffer 1X

dNTP Mix 200 umol/L
Taq Enzyme 1U

Primers 0.25umol/L
DNA 90ng

[0015] KR FRERIK,

[0016]  PCR ¥ EFLSF :95°C VS 5min, 94°CAF P 1min, 55°C E % 50sec, 72°C4EMf Imin,
29 RYEFFJ5 72°C4EMH 10min.,

[0017] IR (4 XA AT R S 5, SR S5 AR 3 e 248 2 R0 s 28 S AL T I, 44
RO PR R
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[0018]
[0019]

BT (1) 77 15 RE RS AL 108 AN R S R R AZ o Bl T o

PUAT B A TeJ i A S BRI 72 I TR, 2 ey s 22RO TE IR 2 428
A, A i i I, b B I (1010 25 2 3 DR 2D 5 TR, R P TR PR A 3 2 JRRAZ Lo Fof
AIRZ AL . AFWIH AL EST-SSR ARICA 22 BRAZ /oAb 5] 9 b FH TR) PR 22 25 MEARAN 5 52
IRIEES M AN AL, RIS R 9 PR S I 77 AR Y R TR AR 2 R A S P 2 JRRAZ Lo i R 7

R R RR R T HAG R RO Al AT 5E

SRS i

[0020]  DLR &GSl 5 7EdE— 0 vl B AR BH , T AFE PR A &% B

[o021]  SZjffs) 1

[0022] 1 M KI5 ik

[0023] 1.1 4%}

[0024] 108 =2 RFR BT IR . LA EAF RIS RIS T B A VD22 BRRH 5[] o

[0025]

Fe 1 108 Grabhp e

&l e R Sl
Ik iR THOK 1k TR
k2 5 TLPRE AR L8 BRI
JR L R g B R M SEHIEIE
16 2R 3 AMER TR M T A L
AKEH R B 1 BR L % i
AR R CINITNE ] BN R M R PANCLIE - BHI A0
Tt 1 R gl g 80 I RH B IR YLk P
B E AR RR WK INHFF Pg AR

[0026]




LR
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FUARM B 2

5 I A LR
T2 R ARk i e, L
BB 5K e B VLA kB
IR 1L Wi 10 F AT BRIR HITR & 2
Er PR KOG Tk B
FEATE R P 2 g H L B2 RR pieh!
KTIRE P R JEHE ETR R

TS LR 1

HOFTERE mMEE R 5 W4k
LA g LHEE TR R IR WM A
AR T2 80 W L LE R
HlACH R i S SRR R AN S
HHRAB LY | ®|K il w2 B
T 2R HWT el a0 P B
RILHE PRI B8 BRI
TR pE LS Ao e R e
ENERE HMaE LR W25 BN iA 8
PR Wi WL HE Ik S LR
HFHE PUEE A R ELARMIE T 5 BV
[l B L fiiwah g HK
ST

g W4k HINH METEl
L kR BEE R 15 0 e [ 2L
MEH AT P ] HHEKER
WLam1 s | fasmi AE T WAL o
A WahR B bk AN NI
TR R | YL TR RS EnfE
i G €2 Py B
BEERAR TR R R g 2% 21
KEWFK | sHBETR L E1RE ik
“THBET K AN 8 BUET R 2 5 AL i B
L RE P BT BT R
KEH LS LPEER VeI I H
K ETBE kR HE3 5 ENJE
MEE2 5 Pk B JH S SRR o B
B AR | IR R KA iR R
THRETERE AN 1953 puEEEE FLPGR RS
R LR FEEH HHES -8 2
2110 AN e Fit g R AR B T
FB RO o [ el R R Ik

Wi ELPSHE R SEAMS R I
(iEg N & EhRrrERE £

[0027]



i

)
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BH 99945 B J o P R BRI R WL
B N BT R T ST
BE BT 44 WAL B FHE L2 36 i}
W=z 65 W WA i Abe s B
KR LR L W 3 AR K
TR R BN BCER R 18] e AR L

[0028] 1.2 Jyik

[0029] 1. 2.1 JE[KIZH DNA [ 4EHL

[0030]  7EE ZKA B VD22 BRIBIEL 108 47 22 BRAN I (3R 1) REARICSHT A& H I 2F , B RAR
IRFEARE DNA.  FREUS A DNA SR AR IR B2 ), V1 SR i DNA SR, 0 R 2 BT T ik
.

[0031]  1.2.2 5|ttt 56

[0032]  FH] SSRhunter &4 N TR F A SSRIVZEPR EST [741, # R IFRHEN FRAX
HBRUES XK= 16, BERNEZ R = 6, =R EZ R = 4, U TR E
B =3, LTI ES X = 3. AETRINESIRE= 2, Adk— DR A28 EST
AT SSR AR, FEAIR SSR 548 41/NT 20bp 11 EST Ji5 , A4 T 11 EST-SSR A #A4 Primer5
WA R SSR 514, ¥t 1) SSR 51448 w58 &3Pk A 7 & ko

[0033] 1. 2. 3SSR-PCR 43#ff

[0034]  PCR JXJVAKZR :20 1 L N AKR B 418 0% 2

[0035] & 2PCR Jst W {& A 4 ik

[0036]
EERAR AR
Mg” 2. Ommo1 /L.
Taq Buffer |[1X
dNTP Mix 200 umol/L each
Taq Enzyme |1U
Primers 0.25umol/L each
DNA 90ng

[0037]  PCR P H4FLF :95°C AR Smin, 94°CAZME 1min, 55°C &M 50sec, 72°CZEMf Imin,
29 ARG 72°C4E{# 10min, PCR ¥ M47E PTC-200 #3491 _F 4T (MJ Research. Inc. Do
[0038] 1. 2.4PCR  Har=Hks il

[0039] 3G/ =WyiEAT 8% SR N M L& B e v vk, SRR % [19] Wi iEd TR Yy, 3y
A,

[0040] 1. 2. 5SSR {7 A iEi £ 2 e

[0041]  HFJH popgene32 # A TH4 SSR A7 sl (KIag & 2 A1 1

[0042] 1. 2.6 O Fiy

[0043]  FHU# 16 tH 2 A5 TR LF (1) SSR 51490, 25 T B 5t 1R 725 JBR J PR 46 5 DNA A% 1547 PCR
.

[0044]  XPHREANT AN [F] 7 BL AT A

[0045] R H A s 238 R AR o 0 05 i 2 e KA o R S 2 RAZ Lo o

[o046] 2 Z5 R 54T



CON 103642913 A OB P 6/10 T

[0047] 2.1 # K EST-SSR 5|49 5

[0048] M NCBI F#E[ 320 4% EST 741, 45745 70 457 SSR /%41, Hith 6 454 2 4 LA
) SSRJFH). 2ERRIF EST-SSR MR+, LT IR B /SN IR ES M e sef . (H& K
R EST-SSR IR KA A o FL3TH T 76 XF SSR 514, B i B 226K EST-SSR 5[4
AL AER BT = Uﬁ%«%ﬁ%%ﬂ AR . Hoh =R EE o I o ) B A
A 46. 1% ; FARIEFE O BT o EU IRz, 2 19, 9% s XU R IE TC BT o LU IE 21 15, 8%, DU B AL |
FLBFEFA 7SS AT o 1R BB, O 3. 9%—T7. 9% Z (7).

[0049] 2.2 * R EST-SSR 5|4 (19 1%k

[0050]  FIAH 76 XF EST-SSR 514, B 55X 12 4325 B 5t DNA AT 44, ikt 21 XF 471
TEWTIS 1 T 108 4 FlUFE IR DNA 4718,

[0051]  2.321 %f EST-SSR 5| ¥ (IR iE

[0052] & 3SSR 5|MHBfE £ BEYE

[0053]
Locus [NA |Obs _Het |Exp Het
b50 2 10.23 0. 40
b35 3 10.72 0.53
b38 2 0. 48 0. 39
b40 3 10.37 0. 45
b43 2 10.40 0. 32
c03 2 0. 46 0. 50
c07 2 10.93 0. 50
b27 2 10.35 0. 45
b28 2 10.29 0.41
b1l 2 10.34 0. 50
b16 2 10.46 0. 46
b24 2 0. 34 0. 47
b34 2 10.28 0. 40
h64 2 10.24 0.21
bh65 3 10.37 0. 42
cl7 2 0. 58 0.41
cl8 3 10.67 0. 64
b53 3 10.65 0. 60
b56 3 10.59 0.61
cl0 3 10.51 0. 64
b57 2 10.59 0. 50

[0054]  AIH] popgene32 BAt, %5 T 21 M 51 WAL L FEME. 45 RAEH GR 3D, 21 X SSR

SIh, BT S AT S 2-3 22 18], Forh 14 36551409 B 2/\4‘2'5 TXE
H3 AL 21 XSRS A B (H) 16 0. 23 3] 0. 93 2 J8], IR A4 (Hp) 1 0. 21
£ 0. 64 2 [,

[0055] 2.4 FZLoFft B AL 22

[0056] K HI A e 345 S ARl 0 5 s 20 e KA S JU), AAD 3R T 22 A 22 JRR Aol 5 2 B ) A%

Fift I o
[0057]

10
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L4 22 B 2 BRAL PR R
Gy TR AR
1 A
2 K7 K
3 EL SR
4 KIIBE
5 OV IR
6 1 22 K
7 4% 1| ik
8 K BH B FEA R
9 K R
10 N2 5
11 U=
12 (R
13 BERE K
14 BN R B AR R
15 VL VT B2 R
16 B 1 5
17 P )1 b R
18 LLEFT ELBR
19 e R
20 B2 JoR
21 K R
22 AT

[0058] 2.5 fZ.Lofif Buist AL 2 AE ME PP AT

[0059] 21 X SSR 5| 4AERZ Lol ORI JSURH 5 () DNA 47 HE4H7 B4 H | shanon $8%0A1 Nei $i7
NN G5 3R, IR A AZ Lol 5 DNA 7 3817 B £ B 2 100%, RIVRZ CoFft B R B T Ji Aof it
RIBTAT 2

[0060] 43l H 5 T A% oM B JEAG FBRIK shanon FEEURT nei FRELMILLAA, 45 ALK 0, 21
X SSR 519, 3 X SSR 51 A% Lot K AR HE B T IR 26050, 7 S5 11K 14%, (B2 570
ARIER|EZIKF (p<0. 05D, 4 XF SSR G| Y%L M R IF nei $REUR T I GH 5, &5 51911
19%, 22 5 3 R IE B . E7KF (p<0. 05) o R I % LAl AR I HACER T I in i 1 12
(LEZiEe

[0061] & 5 R% Lol I Pl K A% 22 A1

[0062]

11
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O R I WL T/ B Fh R

Character | shanon. | Nei AL | shanon. | Nei WAL | shanon. | Nei | W%

b50 1.151 0.64 G 1.078 0.582 G LO7 11,10 1.00
b35 1.491 0.756 b 1.41 0.73 5} 1.06 | 1.04 100
h38 1.123 0. 628 4 0,908 0.552 4 124 | 1. 14 1..00
b4 1. 728 0.793 7 1.:35 0. 67 T 1.28 | 1.18 1.00
b43 0. 837 0.533 0 0. 716 0. 486 3 L1711, 10 1..00
03 1. 448 0.731 b 1. 378 0. 714 5 1.05 | 1.02 1.00
e 0. 663 0. 318 4 0.422 (0. 188 4 1L.57 | 1.69 1.00
b27 1,024 | 0.566 4 1.087T | 0.628 4 0.94 | 0.90 1.00
h28 L. 503 0. 736 6 1. 336 (1. 682 6 1.13 1 1.08 1.00
bil 1.227 0. 69 4 1,167 | 0.676 4 1.05 | 1.02 1.00
big 1. 207 0.678 4 1. 145 0.642 4 1.05 | 1.06 1. 00
h24 1. 123 0. 628 4 1,102 0. 648 4 102 | 6,87 1.00
bad 1.184 0.6186 B 1. 167 0.615 5 .61 | LLGO 1. 00
b4 . 586 0. 397 2 U. 541 0.356 2 Log 112 1.00
=17 0. 625 0. 434 2 . 879 0. 486 2 6.92 | 0.89 160
b7 1. 18 0. 665 4 1.25 g.672 4 0.8510.99 1.60
b5 1.54 0.719 7 1.243 0,624 7 1.24 1 1. 15 1.60
18 1.934 0. 839 8 1.778 0.776 8 1.09 | 1.08 1.00
h53 1.772 0.81 7 1. 568 0,728 7 1131 111 1.00
b5k 1. 918 0. 835 8 1.795 0. 811 8 1,07 | 1.03 1.00
¢l10 1.811 0. 818 i 1,815 0. 821 7 1,00 | 1.00 1.00

[0063] 3 iTit
[0064] % BRI T 542 T A BHIF 3802 S AR = 1 S ) S BE Al D SR SR P L TR) b AR £
HORAT IR ORAT 7 M LA DT 25 ol i 180998 55 PRI %, AN e RCHIACAR B 2R 05 o | 5
ST BRI 1963 4F [ 2% JBR T Al 5, 0 U A IR s, B AR e EERT R A 51996 4R Lt /K
G, Bl 1000 ZARFTRE L P, R, 4R TREET 84, AT CAIE R R AE 1 XU 4 3 B
fiCo HZH T2ERR B IR EE R, HARRM F BIEIRAT, HBERH Lt BIEIRAT, St Hs 2
KINKARAF AR o RO P TR LA 2D 1R B 55 e R R PR i AR B o B 0 U0 1) 22 R 12, A%
Lo FTIEAT 23, W LA BUOR AT B UG P B e AIC, FLFRAI T IRAF AR o BRI, A4 R 25 R A%
LM EA EEE Y.
[0065] {43 E KIRFCLVEY), 22K — B4 AE B LT YR EDI M (. Ak, 22 RRI A %
1R EIASWTY =, 255K 19 25 OB TR g K AR EF S Tl JSURE A= ee iR 55 2 DhRE i 2
BAR s A (1 O 7 1 17 - YA SREE I T 1 A B w7 s (27 Ry N D R (W SEiL7)
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